

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-1022

TIARA CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida non-
profit corporation, in its own name and
as agent for all owners of record of all
individual condominium parcels with
the Tiara Condominium,

Lower Tribunal No. 09-11718-GG

Movant/Appellant,

v.

MARSH & MCLENNAN
COMPANIES, INC., a Delaware
corporation; MARSH, INC.; and
MARSH, USA, INC.,

Respondent/Appellee.

MOVANT/APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

QUESTION CERTIFIED FROM THE UNITED STATES
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

MCALPINE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
MARK L. MCALPINE
Attorney for Movant/Appellant
3201 University Drive, Suite 100
Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326
Telephone: (248) 373-3700
Facsimile: (248) 373-3708
mlmcalpine@mcaldpinelawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION OF LAW CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT	1
QUESTIONS OF LAW AS REPHRASED BY TIARA	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Tiara’s Relationship with Marsh.	4
B. Tiara’s Insurance Shortfall.	6
C. Marsh’s Breach of Its Duties to Tiara.	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
A. Legal Standards.....	12
B. This Court Should Restate the Certified Questions.....	12
C. Since 1987, This Court Has Consistently Limited the Application of the Economic Loss Rule to Products Liability Cases.....	14
D. Claims Based On Extra-Contractual Duties Are Independent Torts Excepted From the Economic Loss Rule.....	30
E. Tiara’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is an Independent Tort.	31
F. Tiara’s Negligence Claim Is an Independent Tort.	36
G. Marsh Is a “Professional” Under <i>Moransais</i>	46
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
A.C. Excavating v. Yacht Club II Homeowners Ass’n, Inc., 114 P.3d 862 (Colo. 2005)	26
Adams v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 574 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	48
Aetna Life & Cas. Co. v. Therm-O-Disc, Inc., 511 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1987).....	17
AFM Corp. v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 515 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1987).....	passim
Airport Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Prevost Car, Inc., 660 So.2d 628 (Fla. 1995).....	19
Ajax Hardware Mfg. Corp. v. Indus. Plants Corp., 569 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1977)...	24
Alloway v. General Marine Indus., 695 A.2d 264 (1997).....	24
Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. New York City Human Res. Admin., 833 F. Supp. 962 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	24
Appleton Chinese Food Serv., Inc. v. Murken Ins., Inc., 519 N.W.2d 674 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994).....	36
Bartley v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. 824 F. Supp. 624 (N.D. Tex. 1992)	29
Beardmore v. Abbott, 218 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).....	31
Beesen-Dwars v. Morris, No. 06 C 5593, 2007 WL 2128348 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2007)	28
Bennett v. Berk, 400 So.2d 484 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	38
Blahd v. Richard B. Smith, Inc., 108 P.3d 996 (Idaho 2005).....	27
Bohler-Uddeholm Am., Inc. v. Ellwood Group, Inc., 247 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2001)	25
Burns Philp Inc. v. Cox, Kliewer & Co., 2000 WL 33361992 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 2, 2000)	27
Caplan v. La Chance, 219 So.2d 89 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	38
Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. R.L. Brown & Assocs., Inc., No. Civ.A. 1:04-CV-3537-, 2006 WL 3625891 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2006)	26
Casa Clara Condo. Ass’n v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., 620 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1993).....	18, 19
Chi. Title Ins. Co. v. Allfirst Bank, 905 A.2d 366 (Md. 2006)	23

Cicccone v. Pitassi, No. Civ.A. PB 97-4180, 2004 WL 2075120 (R.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 13, 2004)	25
Clark v. Rowe, 701 N.E.2d 624 (Mass. 1998).....	28
Collins v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 680 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	33
Comp. Ins. Fund v. Notis Enters., Inc., No. BC365647, 2010 WL 2253238 (Cal. Ct. App. June 7, 2010).....	30
Compsource Okla. v. BNY Mellon, N.A., No. CIV-08-469-KEW, 2009 WL 2366112 (E.D. Okla. July 31, 2009)	24
Comptech Int’l, Inc. v. Milan Commerce Park, Ltd., 753 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1999).....	16, 20, 21, 44
Connecticut v. Maximus, Inc., No. X06CV075011488S, 2009 WL 1142570 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 1, 2009).....	22
Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 567 F. Supp. 358 (S.D.N.Y.1983)	24
Consult Urban Renewal Dev. Corp. v. T.R. Arnold & Assoc., Inc., No. 06-1684 (WJM), 2009 WL 1969083 (D.N.J. July 1, 2009)	24
Crawford v. Deutsche Bank AG, 244 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	26
Crowell v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, 87 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	33, 44
Cunningham v. PFL Life Ins. Co., 42 F. Supp. 2d 872 (N.D. Iowa 1999).....	32
Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC, -- So.3d --, 2010 WL 2400384 (Fla. June 17, 2010)	21
Dakota Gasification Co. v. Pascoe Bldg. Sys., 91 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 1996)	24
DerKevorkian v. Lionbridge Techs., Inc., No. 04-CV-01160-LTB-CBS, 2006 WL 197320 (D. Colo. Jan. 26, 2006)	27
Doe v. Evans, 814 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2002).....	34
East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc., 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	15, 16
Eaton Corp. v. Trane Carolina Plains, 350 F. Supp. 2d 699 (D.S.C. 2004).....	25

Electronic Security Systems Corp. v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co., 428 So.2d 518 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	18, 42
Ellis-Don Constr., Inc. v. HKS, Inc., 353 F. Supp. 2d 603 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....	24
Elrad v. United Life & Acc. Ins. Co., 624 F. Supp. 742 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	29
Farm Bureau Ins. Co. v. Case Corp., 878 S.W.2d 741 (Ark. 1994).....	26
Farmers Alliance Mut. Ins. Co. v. Naylor, 480 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D.N.M. 2007).....	27
Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 510 So.2d 899 (Fla. 1987)	passim
Floyd v. Video Barn, Inc., 538 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	37
Garden v. Frier, 602 So.2d 1273 (Fla.1992).....	47
Gateway Condominium Trust v. Clinton, No. Civ. 94-1931-A, 1996 WL 655784 (Mass. Super. Nov. 7, 1996)	23
Grace v. Armstrong Coal Co., No. 4:08-cv-109-JHM, 2009 WL 366239 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 13, 2009).....	23
Gracey v. Eaker, 837 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2002).....	34
Greenfield v. Manor Care, Inc., 705 So. 2d 926, 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	34
Grynberg v. Agri Tech, Inc., 10 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2000).....	37
Hall Family Props., Ltd. v. Gosnell Dev. Corp. of Ariz. (In re Gosnell Dev. Corp. of Ariz.), 331 F. App'x 440 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
Ham v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc., No. 2:09-cv-02145, -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2010 WL 937599 (W.D. Tenn. March 17, 2010).....	25
Hermansen v. Tasulis, 48 P.3d 235 (Utah 2002)	27
Hoydic v. B & E Juices, Inc., No. X08CV034010104S, 2008 WL 803642 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2008)	22
HTP, Ltd. v. Lineas Aereas Costarricenses, S.A., 685 So.2d 1238 (Fla. 1996)	19, 30, 34, 37
In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 613 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D. Me. 2009).....	23
In re Oakwood Homes Corp., 340 B.R. 510 (Bkrtcy. D. Del. 2006)	22
Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Am. Aviation, Inc., 891 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2004)	passim

Indianapolis-Marion County Pub. Library v. Charlier Clark & Linard, P.C., -- N.E.2d --, 2010 WL 2594314 (Ind. June 29, 2010).....	22, 28
Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Cease Elec. Inc., 688 N.W.2d 462 (Wis. 2004).....	25
Invo Florida, Inc. v. Somerset Venturer, Inc., 751 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	32, 33
J' Aire Corp. v. Gregory, 598 P.2d 60 (Cal. 1979).....	26
Jackson-Shaw Co. v. Jacksonville Aviation Auth., 8 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. 2008).....	12
Joseph Forest Prods., Inc. v. Pratt, 564 P.2d 1027 (Or. 1977)	36
Kanter v. Deitelbaum, 271 Ill.App.3d 750, 755, 208 Ill.Dec. 215, 648 N.E.2d 1137 (1995)	27, 31, 39
Kemin Indus., Inc. v. KPMG Peat Marwick LLP, 578 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 1998).....	27
Klonis for Use & Benefit of Consol. Am. Ins. Co. v. Armstrong, 436 So.2d 213 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	38
Lott v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc., No. 2:09-cv-02287, -- F.Supp.2d --, 2010 WL 937769 (W.D. Tenn. March 17, 2010).....	25
Lyndon Prop. Ins. Co. v. Duke Levy & Assocs., LLC, 475 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
Magnolia Const. Co., Inc. v. Mississippi Gulf South Engineers Inc., 518 So. 2d 1194 (Miss. 1988)	27
Malta Const. Co. v. Henningson, Durham & Richardson, Inc., 716 F. Supp. 1466 (N.D. Ga. 1989).....	26
McAlvain v. Gen. Ins. Co. of Am., 554 P.2d 955 (Idaho 1976)	36, 48
McCarthy Well Co., Inc. v. St. Peter Creamery, Inc., 410 N.W.2d 312 (Minn.1987)	23
Medalie v. FSC Secs. Corp., No. 98-3183-CIV-GOLD, 2000 WL 255918 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2000).....	33
Miss. Phosphates Corp. v. Furnace & Tube Serv., Inc., No. 1:07CV1140 LG- RHW, 2008 WL 313770 (S.D. Miss. Feb 1, 2008).....	24
Moransais v. Heathman, 744 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1999)	passim
Moss v. Appel, 718 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , Wachovia Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Toomey, 994 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2008)	31
Nat'l Crane Corp. v. Ohio Steel Tube Co., 332 N.W.2d 39 (1983).....	24

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp., 725 F. Supp. 656 (N.D.N.Y.1989)	24
Okla. Gas & Elec. Co. v. McGraw-Edison Co., 834 P.2d 980 (Okla. 1992)	24
Oxford Lumber Co. v. Lumbermens Mutual Ins. Co., 472 So.2d 973 (Ala. 1985)	29
Palmetto Linen Serv., Inc. v. U.N.X., Inc., 205 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2000)	25
Pascarella v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc., No. 2:09-cv-02549, -- F.Supp.2d --, 2010 WL 937817 (W.D. Tenn. March 17, 2010).....	25
Performance Paint Yacht Refinishing, Inc. v. Haines, 190 F.R.D. 699 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	33
PK Ventures, Inc. v. Raymond James & Assocs., Inc., 690 So.2d 1296 (Fla. 1997)	20
Prendiville v. Contemporary Homes, Inc., 83 P.3d 1257 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004).....	22
Quest Diagnostics, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc., 656 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).....	23
Quicksilver Res., Inc. v. Eagle Drilling, L.L.C., No. H-08-868, 2009 WL 1312598 (S.D. Tex. May 9, 2009)	25
Randolph v. Mitchell, 677 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	31, 36, 38
Romo v. Amedex Ins. Co., 930 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	38
Rush v. Whirlpool Corp., No. 07-2022, 2008 WL 509562 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 22, 2008).....	26
Seely v. White Motor Co., 63 Cal.2d 9 (1965).....	15
Self v. Equilon Enters., LLC, No. 4:00CV1903TA, 2005 WL 3763533 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 30, 2005).....	23
Sewall v. State, 783 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	31
SMI Owen Steel Co. v. Marsh USA, Inc., 520 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28, 36, 37
South Diamond Surface. Inc. v. State Cement Plant Comm’n, 583 N.W.2d 155 (S.D. 1998).....	25
Southland Const., Inc. v. Richeson Corp., 642 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	14
Southtrust Bank & Right Equip. Co. of Pinellas County, Inc. v. Exp. Ins. Servs., Inc., 190 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	31, 32

State ex rel. Bronster v. U.S. Steel Corp., 919 P.2d 294 (Hawaii 1996).....	22
Stateline Power Corp. v. Kremer, 404 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	32
Steiner Corp. v. Johnson & Higgins, 196 F.R.D. 653 (D. Utah 2000).....	37
Susan Fixel, Inc. v. Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc., 842 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	32
Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. DeLanney, 809 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1991).....	27
Tiara Condo. Ass’n v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc., — F.3d —, 2010 WL 2105923 (11th Cir. May 27, 2010).....	2, 7, 12
Tommy L. Griffin Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Jordan, Jones & Goulding, Inc., 463 S.E.2d 85 (S.C. 1995).....	27
Town of Alma v. Azco Const., Inc., 10 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2000)	26
United Int’l Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd., 210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000)	28
Va. Sur. Co. v. Am. Eurocopter Corp., 955 F. Supp. 1213 (D. Hawaii 1996).....	22
Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. Milam & Co. Const., Inc., 901 So. 2d 84 (Ala. 2004)	22
Wachovia Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Toomey, 994 So.2d 980 (Fla. 2008).....	passim
Wall Street Mortgage Bankers, Ltd. v. Attorneys Title Ins. Fund, Inc., 2008 WL 5378126 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	32
Witt v. La Gorce Country Club, Inc., --- So. 3d ----, 2010 WL 2292104 (Fla. 3d DCA June 9, 2010)	13
Woodham v. Moore, 428 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	48
Woodson v. Martin, 685 So.2d 1240 (Fla. 1996)	20

Treatises

5 Am. Jur. 2d Appellate Review § 916.....	12
<i>Necessity of Expert Testimony to Show Standard of Care in Negligence Action Against Insurance Agent or Broker</i> , 52 A.L.R.4th 1232 (2004).....	48
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874 (1979).....	34

Other Authorities

Amanda K. Esquibel, *The Economic Loss Rule And Fiduciary Duty Claims: Nothing Stricter Than The Morals of The Marketplace?*, 42 Vill. L. Rev. 789 (1997).....29

Daniel M. Bachi & Bard D. Rockenbach, *The Practical Limitations of the Economic Loss Rule*, Fla. B.J., 69 Fla. Bar J. 89 (1995)29

James G. Dodrill II, *Interstate Securities Corp. v. Hayes Corp.: Should the Economic Loss Doctrine Apply to Actions Against Fiduciaries?*, 47 U. Miami L. Rev. 1193 (1991)29

Paul J. Schwiep, *The Economic Loss Rule Outbreak: The Monster That Ate Commercial Torts*, Fla. B.J. 34 (1994)..... 28, 29
